

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

GLENN A. STEWART,

Petitioner,

v.

**RIVERSIDE TECHNOLOGY, INC. and
TRANSPORTATION INSURANCE and
DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

MAIA S. FISHER
Associate Solicitor

MARK REINHALTER
Counsel for Longshore

SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MATTHEW W. BOYLE
Attorney
U. S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2119, 200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660
Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. FACTS	3
II. STEWART’S WORKERS’ COMPENSATION CLAIMS	
A. North Carolina Industrial Commission	5
B. FECA	5
C. Longshore Act	6
II. LONGSHORE DECISIONS BELOW	7
A. The ALJ’s Decision	7
B. The Board’s Decision	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. BECAUSE STEWART IS DEEMED A FEDERAL EMPLOYEE FOR PURPOSES OF WORKERS’ COMPENSATION, HE IS EXCLUDED FROM COVERAGE UNDER THE LONGSHORE ACT	9

CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker</i> , 139 F.Supp.3d 102 (D.D.C. 2015)	4
<i>Bauer v. MRAG Americas, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2010)	4, 9
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	9
<i>Clinchfield Coal Co. v. Cox</i> , 611 F.2d 47, 48 (4th Cir. 1979)	9
<i>Gilchrist v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Humphries v. Director, OWCP</i> , 834 F.2d 372 (4th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Hanauer v. Reich</i> , 82 F.3d 1304 (4th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Lindahl v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985)	10
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134, 140 (1944)	9
<i>Sun Ship v. Pennsylvania</i> , 447 U.S. 715 (1980)	14
<i>Teplitsky v. Bureau of Compensation</i> , 398 F.2d 820 (2d Cir. 1968)	13
<i>Universal Maritime Corp. v. Moore</i> , 126 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 1997).....	8

Cases--cont'd: Page

W. Virginia CWP Fund v. Stacy,
671 F.3d 378 (4th Cir. 2011).....9

Wolf Creek Collieries v. Sammons,
142 Fed.Appx. 854 (6th Cir. 2005), 2005 WL 138593613

Statutes:

Black Lung Benefits Act,
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-9449
30 U.S.C. § 932(a).....9

Federal Employees’ Compensation Act,
5 U.S.C. § 8101 et seq.....3
5 U.S.C. § 8116(b) 12
5 U.S.C. § 8116(c)13
5 U.S.C. § 8128(b)9
5 U.S.C. § 8142.....10
5 U.S.C. § 8143.....11
5 U.S.C. § 8143(a)11

Defense Base Act,
42 U.S.C. § 1651 et seq.10
42 U.S.C. § 1651(a)(3), (4)10

Fisheries Conservation Management Act,
16 U.S.C. § 1801 et seq.....3
16 U.S.C. § 1801(b)(1), (4).....4
16 U.S.C. § 1802(31)7
16 U.S.C. § 1853-543
16 U.S.C. § 1881b(c)..... passim

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act,
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-9501
33 U.S.C. § 903(b) passim
33 U.S.C. § 919(c), (d).....2, 3
33 U.S.C. § 921(a)2

Statutes--cont'd:	Page
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	2
Nonappropriated Funds Instrumentalities Act,	
5 U.S.C. § 8171 et seq.....	11
5 U.S.C. § 8171(a).....	11
5 U.S.C. § 2105(c)	11
North Carolina Workers' Compensation Act,	
N.C.G.S. § 97-13(b)	5
Rules:	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	16
